
 

1 
 

Mulberry Schools Foundation Study Tour to Malaysia and Singapore, October 2019 

Programme 

SINGAPORE  

Tuesday 8th October 2019  
London to Singapore  

Location/Travel Route  

2.30pm  Depart MSfG – Mini bus  MSfG – Mini bus  

4.00pm Arrive at Heathrow Airport Terminal 5 and Check in at British Airways Desk 
 

London Heathrow Airport 

7.55pm  Flight departs to Singapore Changi Airport (Flight Duration: 12 hours 50 Mins)  

Wednesday 9th October 2019   
Singapore 

Location/Travel Route 

4.05pm  Arrive in Singapore Changi 
  

Changi Singapore Airport  

5.30pm (as 
required)  

Transport to hotel by UWCEA  
 

Arranged by UWCEA conference staff: Judith 
Singapore Chiangi to GM Roxy Hotel 
50 East Coast Road Roxy Square 
Singapore 428769 

6.30pm  Check in to Mercure Roxy Singapore.  
2x triple rooms (3+3) 
2x twin rooms (2+2) 
3x single rooms (1+1+1)   

Hotel  

7.30pm  Dinner at Parkway Parade (Malay restaurant)  

10.00pm  Bedtime  Hotel  



 

2 
 

Thursday 10th October 2019    
Singapore  

Location/Travel Route 

10.00am  Breakfast  Hotel  

11.00am  Singapore orientation NHA, MDA to lead 

• Little India 

• On top of Marina Bay Sands Hotel 

• Climate change exhibition at the Art Science Museum 

Downtown Singapore  

1.00pm  Lunch  Downtown Singapore  

5.00pm  Return to Hotel Hotel 

5.30pm  Reflection exercise  Hotel  

6.00pm  Dinner at Parkway Parade Food Hall Hotel  

7.00pm  Conference Preparation  Hotel  

10.00pm  Bedtime  Hotel  

Staff Visit 

11.00am – 
12.30pm  

Staff Visit: (Jo Armitage) - Ngee Ann Polytechnic School of Film & Media Studies to 

meet Deputy Director, Student Life and Senior Lecturer and Senior Advisor from 

Ngee Ann Polytechnic’s International Office 

 

• 30 minutes from the hotel by taxi  
 
Ngee Ann Polytechnic School of Film & Media 
535 Clementi Rd, block 53 level 7 Ngee Ann 
Polytechnic, Singapore 599489 
(+65) 9691 4219 



 

3 
 

Friday 11th October 2019   
Singapore 

Location/Travel Route  

8.30am  Breakfast  Hotel  

8.30am  Conference preparation/ Study time Hotel  

11.30am  Mini bus collection for MUN conference • Mini bus journey – 20 mins  
UWCEA 
1 Tampines Street 73 
Singapore 528704 

12.30pm MUN Day 1 at UWCEA UWCEA 

7.15pm   End of conference and return to hotel  • Mini bus journey – 20 mins  
GM Roxy Hotel 
50 East Coast Road Roxy Square 
Singapore 428769 

7.45pm  Return to hotel and reflection exercise  Hotel  

8.00pm  Dinner at Parkway Parade (Swensons) Roxy Square Complex 

9.00pm  Return to hotel  Hotel  

9.30pm  Bedtime  Hotel  

Staff Visit 

3.00pm – 4.00pm  Staff Visit: (Jo Armitage) Visit to NGO: MENDAKI  • Taxi from UWCEA to Mendaki at 2.15pm/ 
Journey time 15 minutes  

Yayasan MENDAKI 
51, Kee Sun Ave, Singapore 457056. 



 

4 
 

(Council for the Development of Singapore Malay/Muslim Community) is a charity set 

up to empower the community through excellence in education, in the context of a 

multi-racial and multi-religious Singapore.  

Saturday 12th October 2019 
Singapore 

Location/Travel Route 

Jill Tuffee joins the group (Flight Lands at 4.05pm/Arrive at the hotel for 6.00pm)  

7.00am  Breakfast  Hotel  

7.30am  Mini bus collection for MUN Conference  • Mini bus journey – 20 mins  
UWCEA 
1 Tampines Street 73 
Singapore 528704 

8.00am  MUN Day 2 at UWCEA UWCEA 
 

5.15pm   End of conference and return to the hotel  • Mini bus journey – 20 mins  
GM Roxy Hotel 
50 East Coast Road Roxy Square 
Singapore 428769 

5.45pm  Return to hotel  Hotel  

6.30pm  Dinner (Indian on East Coast Road) and reflection exercise  

Q: when did you feel most alive?  What has surprised you? 

 

7.45pm  Study time  Hotel  

10.00pm  Bedtime  Hotel  



 

5 
 

Sunday 13th October 2019  
Singapore 

Location  

7.00am Breakfast  Hotel 

7.30am  Mini bus collection for MUN Conference • Mini bus journey – 20 mins  
UWCEA 
1 Tampines Street 73 
Singapore 528704 

8.00am  MUN Day 2 at UWCEA UWCEA 

1.45pm  End of conference and return to the hotel • Mini bus journey – 20 mins  
GM Roxy Hotel 
50 East Coast Road Roxy Square 
Singapore 428769 

2.15pm Lunch – community library  

3.00 Beach  

5.00pm  Workshop preparation  Hotel  

7.30pm  Dinner at Beach (Malay)  

9.30pm  Return to hotel and bedtime  Hotel  

Monday 14th  October 2019  
Singapore 

Location  

7.00am  Breakfast  Hotel  

8.15am  Travel to Temasek Junior College by taxi  • Taxi journey 9 minutes  
 



 

6 
 

Temasek Junior College 
22 Bedok S Rd, Singapore 469278 

8.50am  School visit: Temasek Junior College (TJC) (best practice in student leadership and 

voice)  

8.50am: Arrival  
9.00am: Introduction to TJC  
9.10am: Mulberry students to lead workshop  
10.20am: Tea break, small group discussions on leadership (sharing by TJC student leaders  
11.00am: Campus Tour  
11.30am: End  

Temasek Junior College 
22 Bedok S Rd, Singapore 469278 

11.30am  End of Visit to TJC and travel to Singapore Tyler Print Institute • Taxi journey 15 minutes  
41 Robertson Quay, Singapore 238236 

12.00pm  Arrive at Robertson Quay   

2.00pm   Singapore Tyler Print Institute (STPI) 

2pm: Tour of Pinaree Sanpitak Exhibition + Creative Workshop 
3pm: Hands-on Workshop: A Letter to the Future 

Singapore Tyler Print Institute (STPI) 41 

Robertson Quay, Singapore 238236 

4.15 Lunch at Dutch Coffee Company  

5pm   Travel back to the Hotel by bus GM Roxy Hotel 
50 East Coast Road Roxy Square 
Singapore 428769 

4.30pm  Arrive at hotel and reflection exercise  Hotel  

5.00pm  Rest/Study time  Hotel  

6.00pm  Dinner in hotel  Hotel  



 

7 
 

7.30pm  Packing time  Hotel  

10.00pm  Bedtime  Hotel 

Staff Visit 

2.30pm – 4.30pm  Staff Visit: Jill Tuffee and Nusrath Hassan - The National Arts Council (NAC) Education 

– to meet Deputy Director 

The NAC unit works closely with the Ministry of Education (MOE), schools, the arts 

community and various agencies to provide students with access to a range of well-

designed arts education experiences with Singapore artists and arts groups. In 2018, 

the NAC launched “Our SG Arts Plan (2018 – 2022)” which details the focus areas for 

Singapore’s literary, performing and visual arts sectors and serves as the blueprint for 

policies and initiatives in the arts scene over the next 5 years. You may wish to find 

out more about the Education unit here and the SG Arts Plan here. 

•  15 mins by taxi from Robertson Quay 
 
Visitor Briefing Room 1, National Arts Council, 
90 Goodman Road, Blk A #01-01 Singapore 
439053 
 
 

Tuesday 15th October 2019 
Singapore and KL  

Location  

6.30am  Breakfast   Hotel  

7.15 Check out and deposit baggage  

7.45am  Leave by taxi  

8.00am  Travel to British High Commission by taxi  • Taxi journey: 24 mins  

British High Commission Singapore   
100 Tanglin Road, Singapore, 247919   

8.30am  Clear security at the British High Commission   

https://aep.nac.gov.sg/nacaep/nacaep/about-us.html
http://www.nac.gov.sg/OurSGArtsPlan


 

8 
 

9.00am – 5.00pm    Visit British High Commission: Meet British High Commissioner to Singapore, Kara 

Owen,  and see the work and the role of the FCO globally. Students will also shadow 

staff who work for the FCO.  Also Instagram Takeover. 

9.00am: Briefing with Kara Owen and Natalie Black  
9.30am: Personal Branding and Networking 
10.00am: Instagram Takeover 
11.30am: Break  
11.45am: Political  
- 10min quiz 
- 20min presentation about work of the Political Section: visits, lobbying, international issues 
and scholarships, as well as Human Rights 
- 45min activity 15mins discussion and feedback on 3x ethical conundrums 
12.30pm: Lunch and small group office tours 
1.30pm: How to work with an MP 
'The Thick of It’-style anecdotes on going to the White House and working through elections 
and Brexit referendums etc. Also an interactive “Communicating with Ministers” training 
course. Essentially they are tested on how to read a brief really quickly (while walking) and 
then spouting it to a Minister. 
2.30pm: Career routes into a High Commission - Panel discussion and Q&A 
3.30pm: Break  
3.45pm: Consular 
- presentation/ quiz to raise awareness of consular support 
- Consular prevention - get feedback on  global youth safety campaign,  in general and APAC 
specific terms. 
4.30pm: Wrap up  
5.00pm: End 

British High Commission Singapore   
100 Tanglin Road, Singapore, 247919    
 

4.45pm  Coach picks up from BHC - Travel to Malaysia, KL 

Hotel packed dinner 

• Coach 4 hours and 15 mins  

KL Hotel: DoubleTree by Hilton, The 
Intermark, 348, Jalan Tun Razak, Kampung 
Datuk Keramat, 50400 Kuala Lumpur 

10.15pm  Arrive in KL  DoubleTree by Hilton, The Intermark, 348, 
Jalan Tun Razak, Kampung Datuk Keramat, 



 

9 
 

50400 Kuala Lumpur 

Staff Visits 

12.00pm – 
1.00pm  

Staff Visit: Jill Tuffee and Jo Armitage – Singapore School of the Arts (SOTA) -  to meet 

Principal and Vice-Principal 

 

 

MALAYSIA 

 

Wednesday 16th October 2019  
KL  

Location/ Travel Route  

Shanaz Jameson joins the group (Flight Lands at 5.00pm/Arrive at the hotel for 7.00pm) 

7.00am  Breakfast  Hotel  

8.00am  Travel to Sisters in Islam Conference by train  • Ampang Park to Pasar Seni (Line 5/8 mins)  

• Change to Bukit Bintang (Line 9/2 mins) 

• Walk to Hotel Istana (6 mins)  

9.00am  Visit: Sisters in Islam International Conference  

Sisters in Islam is a civil society organisation committed to promoting 

the rights of women within the framework of Islam and universal 

human rights. Students the team and attend their international 

conference entitled: Islam Unsurrendered: Women Rising Against 

Extremism. 
 

Hotel Istana KL City 
73, Jalan Raja Chulan, Bukit Bintang, 50200  

1.30pm  Group to exit the Sister in Islam Conference  Hotel Istana KL City 
73, Jalan Raja Chulan, Bukit Bintang, 50200 



 

10 
 

Packed Lunch to be consumed at hotel 

1.40pm  National Institute of Crafts visit cancelled 

Reflection exercises at the hotel 

 

National Craft Institute (Institut Kraf Negara) 

No.1, Km.20, Jalan Ipoh-Rawang,  

Taman Rekreasi Templer, 48000 Rawang,  

Selangor Darul Ehsan 

7.00pm  Travel to Taman Connaught Night Market by taxi  

8.00pm  Arrive at the Taman Connaught Night Market and Dinner  Taman Connaught Night Market 

9.00pm  Travel back to hotel by taxi  
 

9.45pm  Arrive at the Hotel Hotel 

10.30am  Bedtime  Hotel  

Thursday 17th  October 2019  
KL  

Location  

8.00am Breakfast Hotel  

10.00am  Travel to Parliament of Malaysia by train /taxi  

10.45am Visit: Parliament of Malaysia followed by a dialogue with Hannah 

Yeoh, Deputy Minister of Women, Family and Community 

Students will observe the Parliamentary Question time session and 

will also get the chance to meet the Deputy Minister of Women, 

Family and Community Development whose team will lead a session 

on gender equality in Malaysia. Students will find out what the 

Malaysia Houses of Parliament, Jalan Parlimen 50480 Kuala 
Lumpur Federal Territory of Kuala Lumpur 



 

11 
 

Government is doing to promote gender equality and community 

cohesion. 

10.45am: Arrival at Parliament Malaysia - Registration will be done at the 
guard house (passports required) 
-  Please take note of parliament dress code  
- For men: Long sleeves shirt, neck tie, lounge suit and covered shoes  
- For women: Decent office attire with blazer and covered shoes 
- Children : School uniform and covered shoes 
                                      
11.00am: Visit to Parliament Gallery & Observe Parliament Session (Please 
take note parliament session would be in Bahasa Malaysia language but 
headphones for translation will be provided in the hall) 
 
12.00pm: Dialogue with Deputy Minister Hannah Yeoh   

1.00pm  End of Parliament Visit   

1.45pm  Travel to YWCA by taxi – lunch at YWCA  

2.30pm  Visit:  YWCA KL (Young Women’s' Christian Association of Kuala 

Lumpur) Vocational Training Opportunity Centre (VTOC) 

Run by the YWCA – VTOC runs training to empower young women by 

various skills training, towards achieving financial independence 

YWCA Kuala Lumpur 
12 Jalan Hang Jebat 
50150 Kuala Lumpur 
Malaysia 
 

4.00pm  End of Visit and travel back to the hotel  • Walk to Pasar Seni (6 mins)  

• Pasar Seni to Ampang Park (8 mins)  

4.30pm  Reflection Exercise and study time  Hotel  

6.00pm  Travel to Traders hotel on foot  • 26 mins walking time 



 

12 
 

6.30pm  Dinner at the Traders Hotel  Traders Hotel  
Kuala Lumpur City Centre, 50088 Kuala Lumpur 

9.00pm  Travel back to the hotel by taxi  • 26 mins walking time 

10.00pm  Bedtime  Hotel  

Friday 18th October 2019 
KL and Bandar Enstek 

Location  

6.30am   Breakfast  Hotel  

7.30am  Travel to Tunku Kurshiah College (TKC)  by Mini Bus  Mini Bus Journey Time: 1hr 15 mins  

9.00am  Visit: Tunku Kurshiah College (TKC)  (working to raise achievement 

and career progression of girls) 

9.00am: Arrival & Photo Session  
9.10 am: Presentation of TKC Corporate Video 
- Welcoming Speech and Slaid Presentation by TKC  
  Principal 
- Speech by Head of Delegates from Mulberry 
- Sharing Session (Students) 
- Life in TKC 
- Life in Mulberry  
10.30am: School Tour (Academic and Hostel Block) 
11.00am: Traditional Games (Tun Fatimah Lounge) 
12.30pm: Lunch  
1.00pm: Zuhur Prayer (optional)  

Tunku Kurshiah College (TKC)   
 71760 Bandar Baru Enstek, Negeri Sembilan, Malaysia 

1.00pm  End of Visit and travel back to the hotel  Mini Bus Journey Time: 1hr 15 mins 

2.30pm  Malaysia Orientation: Travel to Chinatown by minibus  



 

13 
 

3.45pm  Explore Chinatown  Chinatown, 37, Jalan Petaling, Kuala Lumpur City Centre, 
50000 Kuala Lumpur 

5.30pm  Return to hotel by train  

6.30pm  Dinner at Grandmamas  Hotel Mall  

7.45pm  reflection/ study time  Hotel  

10.00pm  Bedtime  Hotel                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

Saturday 19th October 2019 
KL  

Location  

Jill Tuffee Departs (Flight to Singapore from KL TBC) (International Flight from SIN departs at 11.15pm) 

8.30am  Breakfast – goodbye to Ms Tuffee Hotel  

10.00am  Meeting with the Malaysian Youth Delegation (climate change) 

The MYD was established in 2015 with the objective of representing 

the local youth climate movement at international climate 

conferences in the UN. We strive to raise awareness of climate 

policies amongst Malaysians and engage with government. 

https://www.facebook.com/MYDclimate/ 

Hotel 

12.00pm  End of Meeting with Malaysian Youth Delegation   

12.30pm Travel to Girl2Leader Speak2Lead Event by taxi  

1.00pm  Girl2Leader Speak2Lead Event – for International Day of the Girl Manhattan V, Level 14th, Berjaya Times Square Hotel 

https://www.facebook.com/MYDclimate/


 

14 
 

#Girl2Leader is a global campaign initiated by the WPL (Women 

Political Leaders) in 2017. The objective to empower female youth to 

be involved in politics and become leaders 

https://www.facebook.com/girl2leadermy/ 

1pm : Registration 
2pm : Screening of Stolen Future : Child Marriages in Malaysia 
2.30pm : #SpeakToLead 
Panelists : Syed Azmi, Goh Siu Lin, Sharmila (VOC) 
4pm : break 
4.30pm : 
Launch of International Girls Day by Girl2Leader Malaysia 
Launch of #VolunteerToLead by YB Zuraida Kamaruddin 
Appointment of Girl2Leader School & University Ambassadors 
 
VIP : YB Zuraida Kamaruddin, Patron of Girl2Leader Malaysia 

5.30pm  End of Event   

5.45  Shopping in Berjaya Times Mall   

7.15pm  taxi to hotel  Taxi Journey time: 20 mins  

8.30pm Swimming Hotel 

10.00pm  Bedtime  Hotel  

Sunday 20th  October 2019 
KL  

Location/Travel Route  

10.00am  Breakfast   

https://www.facebook.com/girl2leadermy/


 

15 
 

10.45am  Travel to Petronas Towers on foot  • 16 mins walking time  

11.00am  Arrive at Petronas Towers and check in  
 

Concourse Level, Lower Ground, Kuala Lumpur City Centre, 
50088 Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah Persekutuan Kuala Lumpur, 
Malaysia 

11.15am Petronas Towers Tour  Petronas Towers 

 Packed lunch outside Suria KLCC Shopping Mall  

1.30pm  Travel to KL Eco Forest Park on foot  • 20 mins walking time  

2.00pm  Arrive at KL Eco Forest Park and lunch: packed lunch  KL Eco Forest Park 

Lot 240, Jalan Raja Chulan, Kuala Lumpur, 50250 Kuala 
Lumpur, 

5.30pm Travel to Chinatown by taxi  

 Shopping in Chinatown  

6.30pm   Travel back to the hotel by train   

7.30pm  Dinner at the Food Hall @Intermark Mall  Intermark Mall 

9.30pm   Return to hotel and bedtime  Hotel  

Monday 21st October 2019 
KL  

Location  

Shanaz Jameson Departs  (International Flight from KL departs at 11.10pm) 

7.00am Breakfast  Hotel  



 

16 
 

9.00am  Travel to National Mosque by taxi TBC  

9.15 Visit National Mosque 

Walk to Museum of Islamic Arts 

Visit Museum 

 

12.45 Lunch in museum  

1.45  Travel to KL Sentral by taxi  

2.45 Travel to Batu caves by train  

3.30  Explore Batu Caves  

5.30 Return to hotel by taxi  

7.00pm  Dinner – Intermark Food hall  Intermark mall 

10.00pm  Bedtime  Hotel  

Tuesday 22nd  October 2019 
KL  

Location  

7.45am  Breakfast  Hotel  

8.30am  Travel to #UNDI18 HQ by train  • Ampang Park to Bangsar (Line 5/15 mins) 

• 1 minute walk  
 

9.30am  Meet campaigners from #UNDI18 – Deputy Director and team  Yayasan Tunku Abdul Rahman  
A-10-10, Menera UOA Bangsar  



 

17 
 

Students will meet with the campaign group about the importance of 

voting and the group’s successful lobbying of the Malaysian 

government to lower the minimum age of voting from 21 to 18 

No.5 Jalan Bangsar Utama  
59000 Bangsar, KL 

11.00am End of #UNDI18 Session  

Travel back to hotel by train 

 

11.30-12.30 Journals  

12.30 Packed lunch at hotel  

1.00-2.30 Packing  

2.30 Travel to Malaysia Tourism Centre by taxi  

3-5 Visit with Malaysian National Department for culture and arts (JKKN) 

• Presentation 

• Dance performance 

Auditorium Tunku Abdul Rahman 

Malaysia Tourism Centre 

109 Jalan Ampang 

50450 KL 

Contact Haniah Binti Hassan, Senior Assistant Director 

5.15 Travel to hotel by taxi  

7.00 Dinner at Portico Romana Intermark Mall 

8.30 Packing and bed  

Wednesday 23rd October 2019 
KL  

Location  



 

18 
 

7.30am Breakfast  Hotel  

8.15am  Room and packing check TBC  

9.00 Travel to BHC Residence by minibus  

9.30 Tea with British High Commissioner 
 for Malaysia, Charles Hay, at his Residence 

27 Jalan Langgak Golf  

55000 Kuala Lumpur 
Contact: Lyana Khairuddin 

10.45 Travel to hotel by minibus  

By 12.00 Change and check out  

12.00-1.00 Prepare for presentation  Hotel 

1.00-1.30  Lunch Intermark Mall food hall Intermark Mall 

1.45-5 Prepare for presentation Hotel 

5-6pm Free time  

18.30 Travel to airport by taxi  

21.30 Dinner at airport  

23.10 Flight  KL Airport 

 


